

No. 19-704

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW D. WILSON AND TROY EDHLUND,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COUNTY OF COOK, A BODY PUBLIC AND  
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

CATHY McNEIL STEIN  
*Assistant State's Attorney  
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau*

JESSICA M. SCHELLER  
PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE\*  
*Assistant State's Attorneys*  
paul.castiglione@cookcountyil.gov

LAUREN E. MILLER  
*Special Assistant  
State's Attorney*

*Of Counsel*

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

293429



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTER STATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Background.....	2
A. The Cook County Ordinance. ....	2
B. The Highland Park Ordinance and <i>Friedman</i> .....	4
II. Proceedings Below .....	5
A. State Court and Federal District Court Proceedings .....	5
B. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. Petitioners Offer No Compelling Reason for Review Pursuant to S. Ct. R. 10 .....	8
A. The Seventh Circuit Developed Its Doctrinal Approach In Accordance with <i>Heller I</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Reliance Upon <i>Friedman</i> Is Consistent With Both <i>Heller I</i> and the post- <i>Heller I</i> Jurisprudence Of Its Sister Circuits . . . . .	11
i. No Conflict Exists Among The Circuits . . . . .	13
ii. Petitioners’ Reliance Upon <i>Caetano</i> Is Misplaced . . . . .	14
C. <i>Friedman</i> Aligns With <i>Ezell I</i> . . . . .	17
II. Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Additional Discovery and the Discovery Rulings Below Do Not Warrant Review From This Court . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	13-14, 20
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F. 3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014) . . . . .	1, 5, 19
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 147 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	14, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	14, 17, 18
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) . . . . .	20
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	10
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2486 (2016) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	8
<i>Vasquez v. Foxx</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wilson v. County of Cook</i> , 2012 IL 112026 (Ill. 2012) . . . . .	6, 8, 17, 18
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) . . . . .	13

**RULES AND ORDINANCES**

Cook County’s Blair Holt Assault Weapon and Large-Capacity Magazine Ban . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Highland Park Assault Weapon Ordinance . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
United States Supreme Court Rule 10 . . . . .	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12. . . . .	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25. . . . .	3
Federal Rule of Evidence 201 . . . . .	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. II . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
